

No. 15-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENEOUTI FIAFIA TUAUA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS
OF INTERNATIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JANET M. WHITTAKER
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
KUNTAL V. CHOLERA
ADRIENNE V. BAXLEY
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
900 G. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 636-5500

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD
Counsel of Record
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

264067



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. American Samoans Are Denied Citizenship on the Basis of Precedent Invoking Outdated International Law Norms	4
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Reflect the Internationally-Accepted—Now Outdated—Territorial Norms of Their Time.....	6
B. The DC Circuit’s Decision Affirms the <i>Insular Cases</i>	11
II. The United States Is An Outlier Among Nations With Dependencies In Withholding Citizenship From American Samoans	12
A. The International Law Norms Underlying the <i>Insular Cases</i> Are Now Obsolete.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Other Nations With Dependencies Now Accord Citizenship to Their Dependencies' Populations.....	16
C. The Time is Ripe for the United States to Adhere to Accepted Citizenship Practices in Relation to American Samoans.....	18
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	5
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	7
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	7–8, 12
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	5
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 12
FOREIGN & INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES	
British Nationality Act, 1981, c. 61 (U.K.)	17
British Overseas Territories Act, 2002, c. 8 (U.K.).....	17
Citizenship Law, ch. 1, § 3 (Lat.)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
European Convention on Nationality, Nov. 6, 1997, Europ. T.S. No. 116	16
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1996, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.	15
Org. for Sec. and Co-operation in Europe (“OSCE”), <i>OSCE Human Dimension Implementation Mtg.: Citizenship policy in Latvia</i> , OSCE Doc. HDIM.Del/0155/14 (Sept. 22, 2014).....	18
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217 (III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....	14–15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Intelligence and Research, <i>List of Dependencies and Areas of Special Sovereignty</i> , United States Dep’t of State, http://www.state.gov/s/inr/rls/10543.htm	3
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Texas L. Rev. 1 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kal Raustiala, <i>Does the Constitution Follow the Flag? The Evolution of Territoriality in American Law</i> (2009)	7, 9, 10
Ediberto Román, <i>Members and Outsiders: An Examination of the Models of United States Citizenship As Well As Questions Concerning European Union Citizenship</i> , 9 U. Miami Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 81 (2001)	5
Ediberto Román, <i>The Alien-Citizen Paradox and other Consequences of U.S. Colonialism</i> , 26 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1998)	5, 8
Fili Sagapolutele, <i>Lolo raises issue of U.S. National status with feds</i> , Samoa News (Feb. 23, 2016), http://www.samoanews.com/content/en/lolo-raises-issue-us-national-status-feds#sthash.u2swC9nS.dpuf	5
Sec'y of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, <i>Partnership for Progress and Prosperity: Britain and the Overseas Territories</i> (1999)	17
Peter J. Spiro, <i>A New International Law of Citizenship</i> , 15 Am. J. Int'l L. 694 (2011)	14, 15, 16
Juan Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007)	6, 7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Types of British nationality</i> , The Gov't of the United Kingdom (July 16, 2015), www.gov.uk/types-of-british-nationality/british-overseas-territories-citizen	16–17
